Ottawa
April 8, 1941.

CANADA

MR, BAILEY
g & al 1

In eonnection with the drilling of
the well at the above sehool I atSash mnsolmm
additional ascounts for whieh I should apyreciate
your issuing purebhase orders so that the amounts
may be paid from the appropriation for 1940-41:

. Purehase order for $125.00 eovering the cost
: of material and workiag barrel purehased from
P.¥. Fleott -- see vousher 435.

hase order for $232.84 for motor, line-
::::tlr ete. purchased from Cardston Motors
Limited -- see vousher 438.

The coding on the above is as follows:

750= -’1 (TR RN m-u
' -----‘ -00

$ 357.84
—_——

e e e = SEERETES —— _—
A el — - . =T L

File 750-5, part 5)

School Files.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
' ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES,

(RG 10, Volume 6344,

Indian Affairs.
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File 750-5, part 5)

School Files.
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* ’- ROYAL/EANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 634k,

HEADQUARTERS

;: rux No. 81 B @FS-H=7. oﬂawn.m!-}_._#ﬁn.._l__
un 3. S 1=

\"’nlll FiLE Nc ‘

“ Referred by direction of The Commissioner, Royal Canadian
inted Police, Ottawa. @ "T”T\ .1

L /% L76
;‘J‘Sﬁ . T o
. "."'..-‘n 2. {'..'.._ f;'
‘ 3 [.‘.', g

. t§9
The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources, |
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca
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TR WovAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

Sub-Division _ Detachment
Lasheeikan Garkassn
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Indian Affairs.

Copies for your iniox »tioRe

d 'J- Brunet ) Ina oW,
Omll..:c'hthhrldm Lﬁ-ﬁ;‘m-
0.Ce "K" Division -
RoC MsP: EDMONTON,

:
. FORWARDED for yowr informat lom.

loeth. 9=-0-41
a Jde hmt, ®
e n-n:fu; :%.otnbr 149 :r ion,

File numbers must be quoted

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothégue et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca




Re: Rev, Father Charron - Blood Indian Reserve, Alta.
-—M&m

QOPY TO DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL.

The ﬂouln:.nnw,
R.C.M.P.
Ottawa, Ont.

8ir:
Copies of report from Cardston Det. of M
T7th, 1941, hmﬂ:l.th for your information. -

Eamonton, May 12th, 1941, R R Mﬂi‘car
R E. MERCER - Supt.

X I/ 6.I.B. "K' Div.
2 v,

CANADA
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ROYAL CAMNMADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

HEADQUARTERS

oun rn,{ l‘i 4 - : Orrawa,.___ May 19, 1941les

t/[})'ruu e "“‘V R

ed Polife, Ottawa.

The Director,
Indian Affairs Branch,

Department of Mines and Resources,
OTTAWA, Ontario.
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Dear Sir:

CANADA

e

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

I desire $o refer to your letter of
the 85th ultimo end also your letter of February
2 last. In the latter letter you enclosed tender
from F.¥. Flest for the work on the new well at
the Blood Sehool and in the former letter you
forwvarded the aecount.

File 750-5, part 5)

e —

School Files,

PBefore we -uunjgfuul*Nhillqnoumnmut for
Iﬂl‘;!l require the following additional
raation:

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 6344,

Vorking barrel $85.00 == please let me have

the size and complete dessription of this
barrel.

Labour $80.00 -- please state the number of
hours of labour and the rate per hour.

Material $20.00 -- more detailed information
should be given regarding the material
charged for ats sthis priee.

Flease let me have your reply by
alr mall.

Yours truly,

Mr. A. MoMillan »
In Charge Indian Ageney,
Cardston, Alta. R.A. Hoey,
Supt. of Welfare & Treining.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca
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PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

MB. _JACKSON

Wish referense $o your memorandum of
April 9, regard asecunts for material for
the n.‘l.i at the R.Ce. Indian Residential
Seheol, I supply the following information whieh
you requests

Labou «00 == made of wages 48 hours
. 8t uflﬁn nh-:r nﬂ 850 houre at 40y
for helper.

(b) vorkimg barrel =- 48" brass lined te
with 4 leather ball valves. Mr. Flett is
unable %0 give any more detailed deseription
as this was shipped %0 him with the above
information.

CANADA

File 750-5, part 5)

B T

School Files.

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 63L4,

(e) Material $80.00 -~

5 « 3/86" vanized elboWe ccc.-§ 10.00
1 - /'. -1 » P00 ccecccne 8.30
a" " i Ilrpl!l ssee 2.850
lw - [EE R EEEE RN
a‘ ralilroad union ccscccee «75
® 21P0WS ccccccccccnsccne

o OFf u' PAP® ceccccocene
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£ Pim 71 Cardston, Alta.,..Mapelh-230d......19 A1
g mmm.' 1 SR

IN ACCOUNT WITH

F. W. FLETT e

an
» HEATING AND SHEET METAL WORK Hot ‘H'nhr
10 % Per Annum Charged on Past Due Aecounts _________l!uﬂu—

£ ==

——— e e —
T

To Neving pump head and fittings in new pump h.uge f
and supplying new working barrell at the Bleed R0,
Seheol as per Bid of January 27th,1941,

Outting pipe and neving fittinge,

ehanging pump 4rive from side drive ts
eentire drive

Mg teriel
Laber

s

<
Q
o
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o
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

v 10 e Mo PLERY . ...

TOTAL ‘ 1
T
Annn:ssc‘\n*}’wn; :

EXAMINED AND FOUND CORRECT

SERVICE

| To Moyins pump heed and fittinee in new pump |
houae and aupslying. working barrell for pump....

|
Al YOTE 76.. . 23=00%......orrire s R S RO e :
_AUTHORITY. Letter Ne, 10 PG, dnted Jan, 17,1941,

CANADA
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Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 6344,

$205,00

: ¥ i is ¢ - ial he o il k performed and
I Herepy CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the wor _ |
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

FORM No. I.A. 506

R 14

_ VoucHER Nu....ﬁm .......... i

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
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GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA
TERRACE BUILDING

n‘.ﬂnlu of Canada,
MESSKSW Depte_of Indiam ACfaive, S%¢ Napy's R«CeScheel) ,Cavdstons
_Ottawa, Canade.

to Mechanical Branch, Dept. of Public Works or

MAKE CHEQUES PAYABLE TO PROVINCIAL TREASURER, and
Forward to.. Welelonry,  BOALOR Inspector

SERVICE

Te insreetion ofBeller (A)10868, Corte #74260, foo

Your cheque will be spprecisted by returne

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada

www.collectionscanada.gc.ca
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CAMADA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

PAY 10 .o Na. Bo HRIRE, . POTLER. BHEIRRATAN,. ...

TOTAL

T TSR, | 1 S — - *

EXAMINED AND FOUND CORRECT

SERVICE

Aprl.ﬁ 24 To Inspéetion of Migh Pressure boller at the
| 8t, Mury's 3,0,Indian Residential Sehool as per

e T —
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ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES,

Schocl Files,
, Volume 6344, File 750-5, part 5)

Indian Affairs.

(RG 10

; . [ 18 C - : » matertal h: n supplied, the work performed and
I Heresy CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, ork pert
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

FORM No. I.A. 506 Mwﬁ‘b {7
A R. 143

Vouceer No..18 T DATE M‘ﬂ*%l"ln !

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

T |
-y %

ﬁiﬁb,'i,
"

Oﬂf}e Of tHe....ocrreenen BROOL v Indian Agency,
¥
95

Letter NO.......cconrmessrierens as

Cardston, Alffle.s.ARRAL. 24MA...ccnn 1941,

Sir,

P .

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA

I enclose herewith Vouchers Nos...32.........ccovviiiiriann

File 750-5, part 5)

o

amounting to $..5090. ... it favour

School Files,

of W,F Henry, Boller Inspector, Lethbridge, Alta.

Inspection of hi regsure boiler at the 8t.
for B Shatan MBS AGHETAT Sonool.

Indian Affairs,

3

LY
4
-

This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Vote 76 06-=152
Letter No

Your obedient servant,

W /h “Phutlee_

Indian Agent

The Secretary,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
Ottawa

Form No. 1L.A. 518
Requ. 900

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca
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TR T g

lethwidge, Alta. my i0th .4 |

%, of Minee * Nosouree Camdston, Alta.

In Account witH THE CANADIAN PACIFIC EXPRESS COMPANY

(RG 10, Volume 63k,

3
g

HARGES
DATE | ARTICLE m CONSIGNEE | \ .?.‘.FTT_HEHE i 4
o Ty - e

fu1e.81
108, 48
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Blood Indian Ageneoy,
Cardston, Alta.,
May 19th, 1941.

Sir:

I beg to submit herewith Voucher No. 41
amounting to $9.76, in favour of the Canadian Plnirin
Express Company, Lethbridge, Alta.

In regard to this voucher I wish to
state that this gravel soreen was ordered by Mr. J.
Maughan, Lethbridge, who did the boring of the new
well at the Blood R.C. School, Voucher No. 406 in
favour of Mr. Ma for payment of this gravel
soreen was forwarded from this office on Marech 7th
last, to which voucher was attached an express receipt,
but it has now come to notice that an error was made
{n charging the express from Shelby, Montana, instead
of Lawrenceburg, Indians, and the Express Company
billed Mr. Maughan for the difference who in turn
passed the account on to this offioce.

Your obedient servant,

(Sgd.) Anthony MoMillan,
clerk in Charge.

The Secretary,

Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines & Resourves,
0".“ ] OII' L

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca
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TOTAL

EXAMINED AND FOUMD CORRECT

SERVICE
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ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES,

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 6344,

- L] d
1 Heresy CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed an

L] . w - e I
that the charges are fair and just, also that the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the |
same is @ fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

FORMNo. LA.SO6 e Wﬂ

T
Voucasr No 8 DATE...coen TEC R U3 TR TS0, 2 A — -
oucuER NoO.... ¥ L

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothegue et Archives Canada
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{ PLEASE QUOTE
QOFFIC THE

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES
1nrj\rmm BRANCH Blond Indian Agency,

Cardston, Alta,, May 19th,1941,

| \:f}H fﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂﬂ”ﬁh’mffyl

=I.~' 1 AN i% MAY <o 15,
Siri. !‘.;/ s

. &
. 'I I -G‘ - _d n..._j
: SISTEREZ
W"‘“"’

- &
3

§
i

CANADA

File 750-5, part 5)

{ I beg to submit @Aerewith Voucher
No. 41, dmounting to $9.76, in favour of the Canadlan
Pacific Express Company, Lethbridge, Alta,

School Files,

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES,

In regard to this vsucher I wish to

state that this gravel screen wae ordered by Mr, J,.

Maughan, Lethbridge, who did the boring of *‘he new

well at the Blood R,C.School, Voucher No, 406 in

favour of Mr, Maughan for payment of this gravel acreen

was forwarded from this office on March Tth last, to
o which voucher was attached an express recelpt, but 1t
éﬁ has now come to notlece that an error was made in charging
the express from Shelby, Montana, instead of Lawrenceburg,
Indiana, and the Express Company billed Mr, MMaughan for
the difference who in turn passed the account on to this

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 6344,

\3\'>\§

N

Your obealent servant,

The Secretary, au,b‘-ﬂ'v—-f /)'lcf)"ulfa7

Indian Affalre Branch,
Department of Mines & Resources, Clerk in Charge,
Ottawa, Ont,

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gce.ca




Ottawva,
July 4, 1941.

Dear 8ir:

In the current year's appropriation i%
was found possidle to provide an amount of
$400.00 for repairs, improvements and hase
of new equipment at the Blood Residential
Sohool. Please eonsult the Priuui::l and
advise me in what manner you consider this
amouns could be spent if rs Are ne0essary.
In the event of material be required you
should give full particulars so that purohase
can be made through our Purchasing Braneh.

Yours truly,

CANADA

File 750-5, part 5)

School Files.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

- S e e e v S

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 6344,

Iﬂm;%:&:]Ph.aJuI'

Chier, ning Division.

Mr. A. MoMillam,
In Charge Indian Ageney,
Cardston, Alta.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



il PLEASE QUOTE

DEPARTMENT re 0 _.Tll.R .C.
OF
MINES AND RESOURCES

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH F ol
.\'\‘ ﬁl

{ Mini__l; &
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; (3] arimirs 2. I'FI
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Blood Indian Agenoy
Cardston
August 18th 1941.

Sir;-

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your 103=-2=5
letter of the 4th of July , regarding the amount of
$400,00 allowed in the estimates for repairs maintenance,
and purchase of new equipment.

Father Charron reurned this morning from
the Fast, and I called on him this morning regarding the
use of the money, He advised me that through some mis-
understanding he has {n:t received an account from the
Plumber Mr Frank Flett for 4" Galvanized r% e (106Feet)
100 Feet Octagonal rod. amounting to $168,.46,
This was Charzed to ‘ather Charron but was in connection
with the well drilled in January and February of this year,
and was done by the Driller and Father Charron when it was
found necessary to sink the water barrel, and change ta;
rod to_new rods, this seems to have been held by
lett from February 1lth and billed Father Charron on
i:l{ 17¢h which he received on his arrival home from the
st.

s e ——— s —

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

School Files.,
CANADA

This was never brought to my attention at
the time all though it was the wish of the Doplrtmngt at
the time to have new material put in the well, and "ather
Charron has now asked me to request that he be allowed to
pay this acoount out of the sum allowed in the Estimates,
as quoted above , the balance of the $400,00 he wishes
%o rebuild the coping on the top of the Sehool, I will get
an estimate on this and advise further,

May I have the Authority of the Department to
Voucher for the Flett Account out of this amount, so that
this delayed bill may be cleaned up.

A T e

(RG 10, Volume 6344, File 750-5, part 5)

Indian Affairs.

Your Obvedient ;orvant

S ta
g::i'snrirttir Branch € s #4,.“_.:, mC
Dept of H;nnl & Reources :j .

Ottawa. Asting Indian Agent.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca




Ottawa,
August 87, 1941.

- S ——

CANADA

Dear Sir:

i S g i el s

File 750-5, part 5)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES

' ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES,

We have your letter of the 18th instant
and note the misunderstanding re the galvanised
pipe for the well at the Blood Residential Sohool.
You are hereby given authority to voucher for the

Flett acoount out of the amount in the estimates
for the above well.

School Files.

(m 10, Volume 63&&;

The Department notes that you will
forward an estimate on rebuilding the coping on
the top of the school.

I, Yours truly,

R.A- H“’.
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

;
:
§
:

Mr. A. MoMillan,

Aeting Indian Agent
Cardaton, Alta. ;

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca
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DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Pﬁce of the............ 21000 v Indian  Agency,
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Sir,

CANADA

I enclose herewith Vouchers Nos.... x50

File 750-5, part 5)
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in favour
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Letter No...1l05=0=2

Quabtomsy In frllou,

Indian Agent

The Secretary,
Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines and Resources,
Ottawa

Form No. L.A. 518
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CANADA

File 750-5, part 5)

e

I attash acoount covering the eost of
gsalvanised pipe and pump rods s led
F.W. Plett for the well at She Blood Resi-
dential Sehool. FPrevious ascounts in oomnection
with shis well were paid by purehase orders
6781 and 6783. The reason for the delay in
subaitsing the mceount for payment is explained
by the Acting Indian Agent as follows:

School Files.

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
" ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

& o Ll

*“Through some misunderstanding the
FPrineipal of the Blood Sehool has jJust received

Indian Affairs.
(RG 10, Volume 6344,

the attashed acecunt from the plumber, Mr. Frank
Flets, for 100 £t. 4" lll!llll."!il. and 100 fs.
ooluuumultnlrlqp rod amounting S0 «48. Thie
was chay to the Prined of the Blood Sehool
but was used in eonneetion with the well drilled
in Jenuary and February of this year and was

done by the driller vhen it was found nesessary
%0 sink the water barrel and change She Pump

rod %0 new rods. rFor some reason the account
was held Mr. Flotts and not sulmitted to Shis

office until soday."

I should appreciate it if you would ilssus
purehase order so that the aseount may be paid.

R.A. Ho®Yy,
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca




CANADA

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES
CENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

October 3, 1941,

OTTAWA

Memarandum:

.R. L

¥1th reference to your memorandum of the
1st instant, irﬂul'ifllll lini-}Ldﬁ, with accompanying
- ‘nbr e Thete cm’uﬁ'ﬁa
supplied Fe We » o»

‘B:‘E;'W-t at the Blood R.C. Indian Residential
School, I have been directed to secure a detalled
statement show the total cost of this well,
ineluding the drilling and all labour and material,
together with more specifioc advice as to how this
106" of 4" pipe was actually used.

will you kindly arrange to furnish the
required information.

=0, DAVIDSON

He Jo Davidson.
Acting Dept. Purchasing Agont.

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada

wvw.collectionscanada.ge.ca
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Y TO CANADA

Pl IASING DIVISION BEBARIST
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

orrawa Yctober 3, 1941,

NMemorandum:

e —————

o

CANADA

With reference to your memorandum of the
1st instant, your fille 103-2-5, with accompanying
invoice for 4" galvanized pipe and pump rod, at
1168,.,48, supplied by I"y W, I"lett, Cardston, Alta,,
for a new well at the Blood R.C. Indian Residential
School, I have been directed to secure a detalled
statement showing the total cost of this well,
including the drilling and all labour and material,
togcether with more specific advice as to how thils
106! of 4" pipe was actually used.

344, File 750-5, part 5)
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Will vou kindly arrange to furnish the
required information.

.
. \J. Davidson.
Aeting Dept. Purchasing Agent,

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliotheque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca
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Ottawa,
Qotober 8, 1941l.

Dear Sir:

1 desire to refer %o your letter of
August 18 with reference %o an aoccount of
$168.46 submitted by Mr. Frank Flett. We have
endeavoured to secure a purchase order for this
amount and before it ocan be obtained we require
more epecific information.

CANADA

School Files.
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Your letter is rather indefinite re-
rding she reason for purchasing 106 feet of
2'1..» pipe. Are you certain that this was not
¥urthnl-d for the old well? If it was purchased

or

(RG 10, Volume 6344, File 750-5, part 5)

Indian Affairs.

the lattser peyment should not be requested
from the Department in view of the contents of
the last paragraph of your letier of Mareh 6,
1941. Before replying you should see Mr. Flets
and ascersain why there has been such delay in
submitting the aococount for considerasion.

Yours truly,

RI‘Q Hﬂ.f.
Supt. of Welfare & Training.

Mr. A. ll.llilllll.
Acting Indian Agent,
cardston, Alta.
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